
Ste..t:,itae 
BOROUGH coilllc,L 

PART I DECISION NOTICE 
Key Executive o,clslon taken by an Officer 

KEY DECISION 

Tltle: Amendment to Treasury Management Policy. . 

Person Taking D~clsion: Strategic Director {CFO) 

Decision tias been Included on Forw41rd P-lan?: 

No.· Therefore ~8 days' notice has not been given. 

Decision Is Urgent I.e. permission to waive the call-In rules is_ sought: 

Yes 

If 'Ye.a' the reas~n for. urgency Is: 

To allow the third tranche ofArea Restrictions Grant (ARG) scheme to be 
approved so that all the first two tranches ofARG funding (£2.5M) can be 
spent by th~ end of June 20201. This Is much earlier than the Initial -timellne 
set by the govemment of 31 March 2022 and brought forward to June 2021 to 
unlock further funding of £596K. 

If the Council spends Its full allocation by 30 June 2021 it will .receive £596K of 
further funding to distribute. The ARG3 scheme has been devised.to 'level up 
funding for those businesses i~pacted. by COVID and which have received 
lower levels of funding. . 

Decision: That the ·amendments to the.scheme wlH-enable the ~mainlng. 
funds from the iriltlal allocation to be spent by the deadline, and In so doing 
attract the. further funding into the community. A.new ARG scheme wlll then 
be devised for this additional alloc:atlon; 

Reasons _for the Decision: The Government, whilst _Initially stating that ARG 
funds could be spent-during the period ending 31 March 22, have revised this 
to provide an ·incentive to achieve additlonal funding. Those LJA's which 
spend all current ARG funds· by 30 June. 2021 can attract a further. allocation 
of funds which can be spent through to 31 March 22. The additional funds 
available to SBC are £596,973, 



Other Options considered: .Spend In tin~ with the exlstlng·timelines but this 
would mean £596K less grant income to be distributed in Stevenage, In 
addition with loosening.of Lockdown measures in the Country the money 
would be given to businesses now. and so aid their cash flow and maximum 
chance of. survival. 

• I 

Decl•ratlon of Interest: None 

Authorisation 

Havir,g considered the attached report and with regartl to .all relevant 
considerations and the views.of those consulted (see below), I authorise the 
above decision. · · · · · · 

Signed: N/A Name: 

Position: Date: 
Strategic -~lrector 

Strategic .Dlre(:tor (CFO) - to approve the financlal Implications: 

Signed: "'ama: Clare Fletcher 
Sf"rJ~~ ~€..Df\Gi'fD 

Date: :;) (o \5 ' J01.A 
. . 

Borough Sollcltor - ~ approve the legal Implications 

Signed: N/A 

Member Consultation: 

I have been consulted on this issue and support the decision· 
.

Signed: Name: Sharon Taylor 
. S\G-N~1\\~t ~~Dk:.1E.\) 

Position: Leader of the Council Date: ':Z<c - ~ ,z, 



Signed: 
S\6NPrOJRf_ ~~~~\) 

Position: Resources Portfolio holder 

Name: Councillor Joan Lloyd 

Date: 2-<o-~-ZL 

Chair.of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
hi accordance.with the Council's Overview an(fScrutiny Rules, I hereby agree 
that the above decision is urgent and that·the Call-in rule be waived. 

In'accordance with the Council's Access to l.nformation Procedure Rule 15, I 
agree- that the decision be taken as a matter of.Special ~rgency, as it cannpt 
be reasonably deferred and therefore agree that the Key Decisfon can be 
taken In Part II even though detalls were not publi$hed at lea~ 28 days in 
advance of the date of the decision. 

Signed: 

Sl-GNA-rURc J<f.l)~~f.P 
Name: Counclllor Lin Martin­
Haugh ·· 

Date ~/,,--1~, 

To be comple•d by Constltutlonal Servl_ces -

Date of Decision: 

Date of Circulated. to Members of the Councll: 

Call-In Deadllne: 

Date of lmplementatlon: 

https://Chair.of


Part I - Release to Press S~ge 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Agenda. Item=-'If#:.

Meeting Executive 

Portfollo Area Resou·rces 

Date 25 May-2021 

APPROVAL OF REVISIONS TO THE SCHEM_E FOR THE LOCAL AUTHORITY l;)ISCRETION.ARY 
GRANT FUND (ARG)-TRANCHE 3 

KEY DECISION 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 In accordance with the Government's response to Covld -19 supports for 
·Business, the lo~I authority was required.to determine a sctieme to allocate 
the funding made available under the dlsc~tlonary grant fund. Government 
refer to this round of discretionary grants as Additional Restrictions 
Grant (ARG). This rep9rt proposes amendin~nts for tranche 3 of the 
scheme. · · 

1.2 Delegated authority was·granted to the Strategic 'Director (S151), after 
consultation with the Resources Portfollo Holder to make technical 
adJu~ments or to revise the sche~e If all the available funds are ·not 
allocated under the proposecl scheme criteria. 

1.3 The Government, whilst initially stating that ARG.funds could be spent during 
the· perl~ ending ·31 March 22, have revised .this to provide an incentive to 
achieve addltlonal funding. Those L/A's which spend all current ARG funds by 

·30 June 2021 can .attract a· further allocation of funds w~lch can be spent 
through to 31 March 22. The addltional funds avallable to SBC are 
£596,973. 



RECOM·MENDATIONS 

2.1 That the amendments to the scheme wlll enable the remaining funds from 
the ln.ltlal allocation to be spent by the deadline~ and In so doing attract the 
further·fundlng Into the community. Anew ARG sc;heme wlll then be devised 
tor this addltior,al allocatlon. 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 1ime 1.s llmitedto allocate the remaining funds from the Initial allocatlons, so a 
~op up' schenie for existing recipients wlll reduce the adn,lnistratlve process. 
as all claim details wlll already be iii place. · 

3.2 · It Is recognised that pubs and restaurants which have no outside.space were 
delayed In reopening and accordingly have lost business. These businesses 
wlll receive 

up.· · 
·a restart grant, but it is propos~ to grant £10k per business as a 

top 

3.3 ·Toe same applies to WET Led_ pubs (llmlted or no food offering} which 
received a £1000 LRSG grant at Christmas. It is proposed to provide these 
with a £10k top up. Pubs falllng Into both of these categorle$· wlll receive ·only 
one grant.. · 

3.4 There ls sufficient to propose 1\lnding to award a minimum of £3k for each 
prev,ous recipient Of an ARG, which wlll support a large number and variety of 
businesses. It is proposed however.to excl~de Ta~i drivers and home workers 
, who received funding in both previous tranches. 

.3.5 It Is proposed to use any remaining funds to soften the gap In the restart 
grants when comparing non-essential retall and 'all other' categories. The 
table below shows the disparity between the two groups• 

.H_ospltallty,. lelsure, 
Nqn -euantlal pe,-nal care, 
retall acmmmodatlon, Gy~• a. 

Restart Grants Sportetc 
RV £15,000 or under £ 2,667.00 £ 8.000.00 
RV above £15,000 and less than 
£51,000 £ 4,000.00 £ 12.000.00 
~v over £51,000· £ 6,000.00 £ .18,000.00 



4 REASQNS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER 
OPTIONS 

4.2 The table below shows the proposed new scheme for tranche 3. 

Decision Reason/comm~~ Award Amount 

All businesses must be trading and not exceed state ald/$ubsldy levels. 

Pubs/restaurants· without 
outdoor space 

Est, 12 businesses '£10k 

Wet Led pu_bs (not also 
In the above category) 

Est, 12 Busin~sses ·£10k 

Previous recipier1ts of ARG 
(Exclu~lng :taxi drivers) 

Est, 200 Busln~sses £3k 

I 

Top .L!P of non-essential 
retall recipients of re start 
grarits. 

Est 110. Businesses Based on funds avallable 
after the above 
distribution. Estimate. 
minimum £5k for lowest 
RV group 

4.6. The goal is to try and support as many businesses ~s possible with the money 
received frQm government while keeping.the lndMdual grant amounts high 
enough t~at they wlll provide meaningful support to those businesses. 

4 IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Flnancial lmpllcatlons 

·5.1.1 The scheme· is funded by the government. 

5;1.2 The scheme _Is designed to use all, but not exceed the funding 

5.4 Legal lmpllcatlons 

4.10 The scheme is discretionary but -g·uidance on core qualifying criteria has been 
specified by. the Government as ~etailed in the report. 

4.1-1 Risk lr:npllcatlons 

5.5.1 Having determined the scheme as above, and acknowledged that not all 
businesses can be supported, some businesses may receive less funding than 



expected based on.the level ·of the funding pot available. 

5.5.2 Whilst the scheme cannot be appealed ag_ainst as It is discretionary, a judicial 
review cart be requested If ttie process agreed Is not applied correctly. 

8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

https://www.gov.uk/govemment/publ/catlons/local-restrfct/OnS--support-grants­
/rsg-and-additlonal-restrfctions-grant-arg-guldance-ftir-local-authorlties 

https://www.gov.uk/govemment/publ/catlons/local-restrfct/OnS--support-grants

